AN ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN PORTIONS OF BRYAN STREET AND MOSS STREET TO BE BUSINESS OR TRAFFICE STREETS.

WHEREAS, The so called business portion of the City of Wathena is located upon and along St. Jpseph Street from its intersection with Doniphan Street on the west through its intersection with Bryan Street and beyond its intersection with Moss Street to the east, and,

WHEREAS, A state highway bearing the designation of U. S. Highway No. 36 under the course or route of present construction enters the City of Wathena from a northwesterly direction, thereafter running east and west along Mill Street and approximately parallel to and one block to the north of the said business portion of the City of Wathena located as aforesaid, and in its further course curving to the southeast at or near the City Limits of the said City of Wathnea, and,

WHEREAS, Bryan Street from its intersection with the north boundary of St. Joseph Street to its intersection with Mill Street and the said state highway designated as U. S. Highway No. 36, a distance of approximately one block, connects the business portion of the City of Wathena, located as aforesaid, with the state highway, located as aforesaid, and,

WHEREAS, Moss Street from its intersection with the north boundry of St. Joseph Street to its intersection with Mill Street and the said state highway designated as U. S. Highway No. 36, a distance of approximately one block, connects the business portion of the City of Wathena, located as aforesaid, with the state highway, located as aforesaid, and,

WHEREAS, The portions of Bryan Street and Moss Street so connecting the business portion of the City of Wathena to the state highway will bear greatly increased traffice by reason of the fact that such streets are connecting links between the business portion and the state highway, providing access to and from both the business portion and said highway,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

- L. That such portion of Bryan Street in the original town of Wathena bounded on the south by its intersection with St. Joseph Street and bounded on the north by its intersection with a state highway designated as U. S. Highway No. 36, the same being generally upon the course of Mill Street, and that such portion of Moss Street in the original town of Wathena, bounded on the south by its intersection with St. Joseph Street and on the north by its intersection with a state highway designated as U. S. Highway No. 36, the same being generally upon the course of Mill Street, be and they are hereby declared to be business or traffice streets, connecting the business portion of the City of Wathena as located upon and along St. Joseph Street with a state highway designated as U. S. Highway No. 36.
- 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Wathena Times, Wathena, Kansas.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Wathena, Kansas, this 18th day of June, 1953.

				And a second	MAYOR.	R.		
ATTEST:								
	CITY CI	ERK.						